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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Statements to 
the Trustees of White Woods Primary Academy Trust 

Opinion 
I have audited the financial statements of White Woods Primary Academy Trust for the year ended 31 
August 2017 which comprise the Statement of financial activities incorporating income and expenditure 
account, the Balance sheet, the Statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation 
is applicable law, United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice), including FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland', the Charities SORP 2015 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2016 to 2017 issued by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency. 
 
This report is made solely to the Academy Trust's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 
16 of the Companies Act 2006. My audit work has been undertaken so that I might state to the Academy 
Trust's members those matters I am required to state to them in an Auditors' report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, I do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Academy Trust and its members, as a body, for my audit work, for this report, or for the opinions I have 
formed. 
 
In my opinion the financial statements: 
 
• give a true and fair view of the state of the Academy Trust's affairs as at 31 August 2017 and of its 

incoming resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year 
then ended; 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, the Charities 
SORP 2015 and the Academies Accounts Direction 2016 to 2017 issued by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency. 

 
Basis of opinion 
I conducted my audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements section of my report. I am independent of the Academy Trust in accordance 
with the ethical requirements that are relevant to my audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, 
including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and I have fulfilled my other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 
 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require me to 
report to you where: 
• the Trustees' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 

statements is not appropriate; or 
• the Trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that 

may cast significant doubt about the Academy Trust's ability to continue to adopt the going concern 
basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are 

authorised for issue. 
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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 
 
Independent Auditor’s Report on the Financial Statements to 
the Trustees of White Woods Primary Academy Trust 

Other information 
The Trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Annual report, other than the financial statements and my Auditors' report thereon. My 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the information and, except to the extent otherwise 
explicitly stated in my report, I do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with my audit of the financial statements, my responsibility is to read the other information and, 
in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or 
my knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If I identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, I am required  to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the 
work I have performed, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, I am required 
to report that fact. 
 
I have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
In my opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 
• the information given in the Trustees' Report for which the financial statements are prepared is 

consistent with the financial statements. 
• the Trustees' Report and the Strategic Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal 

requirements. 
 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
In the light of my knowledge and understanding of the Academy Trust and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, I have not identified material misstatements in the Trustees' Report. 
 
I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires me  to report to you if, in my opinion: 
• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for my audit have not been 

received from branches not visited by me; or 
• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
• certain disclosures of Trustees' remunerations specified by law not made; or 
• I have not received all the information and explanations I require for my audit. 
 
Responsibilities of trustees 
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' responsibilities, the Trustees (who are also the directors 
of the Academy Trust for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the financial 
statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the 
Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Academy Trust's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the Academy Trust's or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 
 
Independent Reporting Accountant’s Assurance Report on 
Regularity to White Woods Primary Academy Trust and the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency 

In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 20 November 2017 and further to the 
requirements of the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) as included in the Academies Accounts 
Direction 2016 to 2017, I have carried out an engagement to obtain limited assurance about whether the 
expenditure disbursed and income received by White Woods Primary Academy Trust during the year 1 
September 2016 to 31 August 2017 have been applied to the purposes identified by Parliament and the 
financial transactions conform to the authorities which govern them. 
 
This report is made solely to White Woods Primary Academy Trust and the ESFA in accordance with the 
terms of our engagement letter. My work has been undertaken so that I might state to White Woods Primary 
Academy Trust and the ESFA those matters I am required to state in a report and for no other purpose. To 
the fullest extent permitted by law, I do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than White Woods 
Primary Academy Trust and the ESFA, for my work, for this report, or for the conclusion I have formed. 
 
Respective responsibilities of  White Woods Primary Academy Trust's and the reporting accountant 
 
The accounting officer is responsible, under the requirements of White Woods Primary Academy Trust's 
funding agreement with the Secretary of State for Education dated 31 August 2013, and the Academies 
Financial Handbook extant from 1 September 2016, for ensuring that expenditure disbursed and income 
received is applied for the purposes intended by Parliament and the financial transactions conform to the 
authorities which govern them. 
 
My responsibilities for this engagement are established in the United Kingdom by my profession's ethical 
guidance and are to obtain limited assurance and report in accordance with our engagement letter and the 
requirements of the Academies Accounts Direction 2016 to 2017. I report to you whether anything has come 
to my attention in carrying out my work which suggests that in all material respects, expenditure disbursed 
and income received during the year 1 September 2016 to 31 August 2017 have not been applied to purposes 
intended by Parliament or that the financial transactions do not conform to the authorities which govern them. 
 
Approach 
 
I conducted my engagement in accordance with the Academies Accounts Direction 2016 to 2017 issued by 
the ESFA. We performed a limited assurance engagement as defined in our engagement letter.  
 
The objective of a limited assurance engagement is to perform such procedures as to obtain information and 
explanations in order to provide me with sufficient appropriate evidence to express a negative conclusion on 
regularity. 
 
A limited assurance engagement is more limited in scope than a reasonable assurance engagement and 
consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of all significant matters 
that might be identified in a reasonable assurance engagement. Accordingly, I do not express a positive 
opinion. 
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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 
Statement of Financial Activities 
for the year ended 31 August 2017 

(including Income and Expenditure Account) 
 
 

Note 

Unrestricted 
Funds  
£000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds £000 

Restricted 
Fixed 
Asset 
Funds 
£000 

Total 
2017  
£000 

Total 
2016  
£000 

Income and endowments from:       
Donations and capital grants 2 33 - 805 838 121 

Transfer from local authority on 
conversion                                          

11 371 (2,110) 13,580 11,841 2,092 

Charitable activities:       
   Funding for the academy trust's        
   educational operations 3 - 9,925 - 9,925 5,693 
Other trading activities 4 360 - - 360 235 
Investments 5 4 - - 4 3 
            

Total  768 7,815 14,385 22,968 8,144 
       
Expenditure on:       
Raising funds 6 17 - - 17 15 
Charitable activities:       
   Academy trust educational 
operations 
Teaching School                                                                         

7 
- 
- 

 
10,449 

20 

 
633 

                -  

 
11,082 

20 

 
6,178 

- 
Other  - - - - - 
Total  17 10,469 633 11,119 6,193 
       
Net income / (expenditure)  751 (2,654) 13,752 11,849 1,951 
       
Transfers between funds 15 (430) 291 139 - - 
       
Other recognised gains / (losses):       

Actuarial (losses) / gains on defined       
benefit pension schemes 15,26 - 976 - 976 (1,773) 
Net movement in funds  321 (1,387) 13,891 12,825 178 
       
Reconciliation of funds       
Total funds brought forward   579 (4,443) 23,101 19,237 19,059 
Total funds carried forward   900 (5,830) 36,992 32,062 19,237 

 
All the academy trust’s activities derive from acquisitions in the current financial period. 
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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 
Statement of Cash Flows 
for the year ended 31 August 2017 

 

 Notes 2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

Cash flows from operating activities    
    
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  20 825 395 
    
Cashflow from financing activities 21 4 (3) 
    
Cash flows from investing activities 22 161 (179) 
    
Cash transferred on conversion to an academy trust 23 371 26 
    
Change in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period  1,361 239 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 September 2016  833 594 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 August 2017 24 2,194 833 
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White Woods Primary Academy Trust 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 

1  Statement of accounting policies  

A summary of the principal accounting policies adopted (which have been applied consistently, except where 
noted), judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty, is set out below. 

Basis of Preparation 

The financial statements of the academy trust, which is a public benefit entity under FRS 102, have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard Applicable 
in the UK and  Republic of Ireland (FRS 102), the Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (Charities SORP (FRS 102)), 
the Academies Accounts Direction 2016 to 2017 issued by ESFA, the Charities Act 2011 and the Companies 
Act 2006.  

White Woods Primary Academy Trust meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. 

Going Concern 

The trustees assess whether the use of going concern is appropriate i.e. whether there are any material 
uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the company to 
continue as a going concern. The trustees make this assessment in respect of a period of at least one year 
from the date of authorisation for issue of the financial statements and have concluded that the academy 
trust has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future and there are 
no material uncertainties about the academy trust’s ability to continue as a going concern, thus they continue 
to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements. 

Income 

All incoming resources are recognised when the academy trust has entitlement to the funds, the receipt is 
probable and the amount can be measured reliably. 

• Grants 
Grants are included in the Statement of Financial Activities on a receivable basis. The balance of 
income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant 
funds on the balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of meeting any performance-
related conditions there is not unconditional entitlement to the income and its recognition is deferred 
and included in creditors as deferred income until the performance-related conditions are met. Where 
entitlement occurs before income is received, the income is accrued. 

General Annual Grant is recognised in full in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year for 
which it is receivable and any abatement in respect of the period is deducted from income and 
recognised as a liability. 

Pupil Premium is recognised in the period of entitlement. Where entitlement occurs before income 
is received the income is accrued. 

Capital grants are recognised when there is entitlement and are not deferred over the life of the asset 
on which they are expended. Unspent amounts of capital grant are reflected in the balance in the 
restricted fixed asset fund. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

1  Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

• Sponsorship Income 
Sponsorship income provided to the academy trust which amounts to a donation is recognised in the 
Statement of Financial Activities in the period in which it is receivable (where there are no 
performance-related conditions), where the receipt is probable and it can be measured reliably. 

• Donations  
Donations are recognised on a receivable basis (where there are no performance-related conditions) 
where the receipt is probable and the amount can be reliably measured.  

• Other Income  
Other income, including the hire of facilities, is recognised in the period it is receivable and to the 
extent the academy trust has provided the goods or services.  

• Donated goods, facilities and services 
Goods donated for resale are included at fair value, being the expected proceeds from sale less the 
expected costs of sale. If it is practical to assess the fair value at receipt, it is recognised in stock and 
‘Income from other trading activities’. Upon sale, the value of the stock is charged against ‘Income 
from other trading activities’ and the proceeds are recognised as ‘Income from other trading 
activities’. Where it is impractical to fair value the items due to the volume of low value items they 
are not recognised in the financial statements until they are sold.  This income is recognised within 
‘Income from other trading activities’.  
Where the donated good is a fixed asset it is measured at fair value, unless it is impractical to 
measure this reliably, in which case the cost of the item to the donor should be used. The gain is 
recognised as income from donations and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate 
fixed asset category and depreciated over the useful economic life in accordance with the academy 
trust‘s accounting policies. 

• Land and buildings donated on conversion to academy status 
Land and buildings inherited on conversion to academy trust status are transferred on a 125 year 
lease for £nil consideration. The fair value of land and buildings is recognised on the face of the 
SoFA under ‘Donations – transfer from local authority on conversion’ and a corresponding amount 
is included in the appropriate fixed asset category and depreciated over the useful economic life in 
accordance with the academy trust’s accounting policies. The values recognised in the financial 
statements are based on valuations carried out by the Local Authority on conversion. Where updated 
valuations are not available from the Local Authority the academy trust has appointed valuers to 
carry out valuations. 

• Other assets donated on conversion to academy status 
Other assets (furniture, equipment and ICT) donated on conversion to academy status are 
recognised at their fair value on the face of the SoFA under ‘Donations – transfer from local authority 
on conversion’ and a corresponding amount is included in the appropriate fixed asset category and 
depreciated over the useful economic life in accordance with the academy trust’s accounting policies. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

1  Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Expenditure 
Expenditure is recognised once there is a legal or constructive obligation to transfer economic benefit to a 
third party, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required in settlement and the amount of 
the obligation can be measured reliably. Expenditure is classified by activity. The costs of each activity are 
made up of the total of direct costs and shared costs, including support costs involved in undertaking each 
activity. Direct costs attributable to a single activity are allocated directly to that activity. Shared costs which 
contribute to more than one activity and support costs which are not attributable to a single activity are 
apportioned between those activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources. Central staff costs are 
allocated on the basis of time spent, and depreciation charges allocated on the portion of the asset’s use.  

• Expenditure on Raising Funds 
This includes all expenditure incurred by the academy trust to raise funds for its charitable purposes 
and includes costs of all fundraising activities events and non-charitable trading. 

• Charitable Activities 
These are costs incurred on the academy trust’s educational operations, including support costs and 
costs relating to the governance of the academy trust apportioned to charitable activities. 

All resources expended are inclusive of irrecoverable VAT. 

Intangible Fixed Assets 

Intangible assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised and recognised when future economic benefits are 
probable and the cost or value of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are initially recognised 
at cost and are subsequently measured at cost net of amortisation and any provision for impairment. 
Amortisation is provided on intangible fixed assets at rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset on  
a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

• Purchased computer software  3 years 

 

Tangible Fixed Assets 

Assets costing £1,000 or more are capitalised as tangible fixed assets and are carried at cost, net of 
depreciation and any provision for impairment. 

Where tangible fixed assets have been acquired with the aid of specific grants, either from the government 
or from the private sector, they are included in the Balance Sheet at cost and depreciated over their expected 
useful economic life. Where there are specific conditions attached to the funding requiring the continued use 
of the asset, the related grants are credited to a restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial 
Activities and carried forward in the Balance Sheet. Depreciation on the relevant assets is charged directly 
to the restricted fixed asset fund in the Statement of Financial Activities. Where tangible fixed assets have 
been acquired with unrestricted funds, depreciation on such assets is charged to the unrestricted fund. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

1  Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Depreciation is provided on all tangible fixed assets other than freehold land, at rates calculated to write off 
the cost of each asset on a straight-line basis over its expected useful life, as follows: 

      Years  

• Freehold buildings  50 

• Long leasehold buildings 50 

• Fixtures, fittings and equipment  5 

• Computer hardware  3 

• Motor vehicles  5 

 
Assets in the course of construction are included at cost. Depreciation on these assets is not charged until 
they are brought into use. 

A review for impairment of a fixed asset is carried out if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying value of any fixed asset may not be recoverable.  Shortfalls between the carrying value of fixed 
assets and their recoverable amounts are recognised as impairments.  Impairment losses are recognised in 
the Statement of Financial Activities. 

Liabilities 
Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it 
is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement 
can be estimated reliably. Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the academy trust anticipates it will 
pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must 
provide. 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognised when the academy trust has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a 
past event which it is probable will result in the transfer of economic benefits and the obligation can be 
estimated reliably.  

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where the 
effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those amounts, 
discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability.  The unwinding of the 
discount is recognised within interest payable and similar charges. 

Leased Assets 

Rentals under operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the lease term. 

Financial Instruments 

The academy trust only holds basic financial instruments as defined in FRS 102. The financial assets and 
financial liabilities of the academy trust and their measurement basis are as follows: 

Financial assets – trade and other debtors are basic financial instruments and are debt instruments measured 
at amortised cost as detailed in note 13. Prepayments are not financial instruments. Amounts due to wholly 
owned subsidiaries are held at face value less any impairment.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

1  Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Cash at the bank – is classified as a basic financial instrument and is measured at face value.  

Financial liabilities – trade creditors, accruals and other creditors are financial instruments, and are measured 
at amortised cost as detailed in notes 14. Taxation and social security are not included in the financial 
instruments disclosure definition. Deferred income is not deemed to be a financial liability, as the cash 
settlement has already taken place and there is an obligation to deliver services rather than cash or another 
financial instrument. Amounts due to wholly owned subsidiaries are held at face value less any impairment.  

Taxation 
The academy trust is considered to pass the tests set out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 2010 
and therefore it meets the definition of a charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes.  

Accordingly, the academy trust is potentially exempt from taxation in respect of income or capital gains 
received within categories covered by part 11, chapter 3 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 256 of 
the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, to the extent that such income or gains are applied exclusively 
to charitable purposes. 

Pensions Benefits 
Retirement benefits to employees of the academy trust are provided by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
(‘TPS’) and the Local Government Pension Scheme (‘LGPS’). These are defined benefit schemes. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and contributions are calculated so as to spread the cost of pensions over 
employees’ working lives with the academy trust in such a way that the pension cost is a substantially level 
percentage of current and future pensionable payroll. The contributions are determined by the Government 
Actuary on the basis of quadrennial valuations using a prospective unit credit method. As stated in note 26, 
the TPS is a multi-employer scheme and there is insufficient information available to use defined benefit 
accounting. The TPS is therefore treated as a defined contribution scheme for accounting purposes and the 
contributions recognised in the period to which they relate. 

The LGPS is a funded scheme and the assets are held separately from those of the academy trust in separate 
trustee administered funds. Pension scheme assets are measured at fair value and liabilities are measured 
on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method and discounted at a rate equivalent to the current 
rate of return on a high quality corporate bond of equivalent term and currency to the liabilities. The actuarial 
valuations are obtained at least triennially and are updated at each balance sheet date.  

The amounts charged to operating surplus are the current service costs and the costs of scheme 
introductions, benefit changes, settlements and curtailments.  They are included as part of staff costs as 
incurred. Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/asset is also recognised in the Statement of Financial 
Activities and comprises the interest cost on the defined benefit obligation and interest income on the scheme 
assets, calculated by multiplying the fair value of the scheme assets at the beginning of the period by the 
rate used to discount the benefit obligations.  The difference between the interest income on the scheme 
assets and the actual return on the scheme assets is recognised in other recognised gains and losses. 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in other recognised gains and losses. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

1  Statement of accounting policies (continued) 

Fund Accounting 
Unrestricted income funds represent those resources which may be used towards meeting any of the 
charitable objects of the academy trust at the discretion of the trustees. 

Restricted fixed asset funds are resources which are to be applied to specific capital purposes imposed by 
funders where the asset acquired or created is held for a specific purpose. 

Restricted general funds comprise all other restricted funds received with restrictions imposed by the 
funder/donor and include grants from the Education & Skills Funding Agency/Department for Education. 

Critical accounting estimates and areas of judgement 
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other 
factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Critical accounting estimates and assumptions 
The academy trust makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future.  The resulting accounting 
estimates and assumptions will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results.  The estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below. 

The present value of the Local Government Pension Scheme defined benefit liability depends on a number 
of factors that are determined on an actuarial basis using a variety of assumptions. The assumptions used 
in determining the net cost (income) for pensions include the discount rate. Any changes in these 
assumptions, which are disclosed in note 26, will impact the carrying amount of the pension liability. 
Furthermore a roll forward approach which projects results from the latest full actuarial valuation performed 
at 31 March 2016 has been used by the actuary in valuing the pensions liability at 31 August 2017. Any 
differences between the figures derived from the roll forward approach and a full actuarial valuation would 
impact on the carrying amount of the pension liability.  

Critical areas of judgement 

Trustees have reviewed the financial statements and the basis of their preparation and have concluded that 
there are no critical areas of judgement which may have a material impact on the amounts recognised in the 
financial statements. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

2  Donations and capital grants 
 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

£000 

 
Restricted 

Funds 
£000  

Total 
2017 
£000  

Total 
2016 
£000 

Capital grants -  805  805  113 
Donated fixed assets  -  -  -  - 
Other donations 33  -  33  8  

33  805  838  121 
 
Income from donations and capital grants was £838,000 (2016: £121,000) of which £33,000 was unrestricted 
(2016: £8,000) and £805,000 restricted fixed assets (2016: £113,000). 

 
3  Funding for the Academy Trust’s educational operations 
  

Unrestricted 
Funds 

£000 

 
Restricted 

Funds 
£000 

 
Total 
2017 
£000 

 Total 
2016 
£000 

DfE / ESFA grants 
   

 
 

  
. General Annual Grant (GAG) -  7,873  7,873  4,628 
. Start Up Grants -  -  -  - 
. Other DfE/ESFA grants -  1,070  1,070  653  

  8,943  8,943  5,281  
       

Other Government grants        
. Local authority grants -  926  926  354 
. Special educational projects -  26  26  -  

      354 
Other  income from the academy 
trust’s educational operations 

-  30  30  58 
 

-  9,925  9,925  5,693 
 
Funding for the academy’s educational operations was £9,925,000 (2016: £5,693,000) of which all funds 
were restricted general funds. All 2016 funding also related solely to restricted general funds. 
 

4  Other trading activities 
 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

£000 

 
Restricted 

Funds 
£000  

Total 
2017 
£000  

Total 
2016 
£000 

Hire of facilities 11  -  11  15 
Catering income 50  -  50  10 
Other income 299  -  299  210  

360  -  360  235 
 
Income from other trading activities was £360,000 (2016: £235,000) of which all funds were unrestricted. All 
2016 income also related solely to unrestricted funds. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

5  Investment income 
 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds 

£000 

 
Restricted 

Funds 
£000  

Total 
2017 
£000  

Total 
2016 
£000 

Short term deposits 4  -  4  3  
4  -  4  3 

 
Investment income was £4,000 (2016: £3,000) of which all income was unrestricted. All 2016 income also 
related solely to unrestricted funds. 

 

6  Expenditure 

  Non Pay Expenditure   

 

Staff 
Costs 
£000 

Premises 
£000 

Other 
£000 

Total 
 2017 
£000 

Total 
 2016 
£000 

Expenditure on raising funds 10 1 6 17 15 
Academy's educational operations:      
. Direct costs 6,783 467 1,353 8,603 4,641 
. Allocated support costs 1,386 432 681 2,499 1,537 

 8,179 900 2,040 11,119 6,193 
 
Net income/(expenditure) for the period includes:   

  
2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

Operating lease rentals 25 17 
Depreciation 633 443 
(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets  - - 
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets (included within Charitable Activities – 
Academy trust educational operations) - - 
Fees payable to auditor for:   
- audit 16 24 
- other services 5 1 

 

Total expenditure was £11,119,000 (2016: £6,193,000) of which £17,000 was unrestricted (2016: £15,000), 
£10,469,000 was restricted (2016: £5,735,000) and £633,000 was restricted fixed assets (2016: £443,000). 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

7  Charitable activities 
 

 

  

Total 
2017 
£000 

Total 
2016 
£000 

     
Direct costs – educational operations    8,603 4,641 
Support costs – educational operations   2,499 1,537 
   11,102 6,178 
 
 

  
  

     
Analysis of support costs  Educational 

operations 
£000 

Total  
2017  
£000 

Total  
2016  
£000 

Support staff costs  1,376 1,376 751 
Depreciation  63 63 42 
Technology costs  - - - 
Premises costs  380 380 218 
Other support costs  645 645 492 
Governance costs  35 35 34 
Total support costs  2,499 2,499 1,537 
     

Total support costs were £2,499,000 (2016: £1,537,000) of which £17,000 was unrestricted (2016: £15,000), 
£63,000 was restricted fixed assets (2016: £42,000) and £2,419,000 was restricted general funds (2016: 
£1,480,000). 
 
 
8 Staff 

a. Staff costs 
Staff costs during the period were: 

 
Total 
2017 
£000 

Total 
2016 
£000 

Wages and salaries 6,459 3,534 
Social security costs 505 233 
Operating costs of defined benefit pension schemes 1,131 628 
Accrued annual leave 3  
Apprenticeship Levy 1 -  

8,099 4,395 
Supply staff costs 57 14 
Staff restructuring costs 23 6  

8,179 4,415 
 
Staff restructuring costs comprise: 

Redundancy payments - - 
Severance payments 23 6 
Other restructuring costs - - 
 23 - 
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 
 

8 Staff (continued) 

 

b. Non statutory/non-contractual staff severance payments 

Included in staff restructuring costs are non-statutory/non-contractual severance payments totalling 
£23,000 (2016: £6,000). This consisted of two payments - £17,000 and £6,000. 

 

c. Staff numbers 
The average number of persons employed by the academy during the period was as follows: 

 
2017 

No. 
2016 

No. 
Teachers 109 65 
Administration and support 311 193 
Management 26 12  

446 270 
 

d. Higher paid staff 
The number of employees whose employee benefits (excluding employer pension costs) exceeded 
£60,000 was: 

 
 2017 

No. 
2016 

No. 
£60,001 - £70,000 
£70,001 - £80,000 
£140,001 - £150,000 

3 
1 
1 

- 
- 
1 

e. Key management personnel 
The key management personnel of the academy trust comprise the trustees and the senior  
management team as listed on page 1. The total amount of employee benefits (including employer 
pension contributions) received by key management personnel for their services to the academy trust 
was £830,000,000 (2016: £502,000). 

 
9 Related Party Transactions – Trustees’ remuneration and expenses 
 

No trustee has been paid remuneration or has received other benefits from employment with the academy 
trust.  
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

10  Trustees and officers insurance 
 

The academy trust has opted into the Department for Education’s risk protection arrangement (RPA), an 
alternative to insurance where UK government funds cover losses that arise. The scheme protects trustees 
and and officers from claims arising from negligent acts, errors or omissions occurring whilst on academy 
business, and provides cover up to £10,000,000. It is not possible to quantify the trustees and officers 
indemnity element from the overall cost of the RPA scheme.  

11 Conversion to an Academy Trust 

During the academic year 2016-17 the following schools converted to academy status: 

• Swinton Queen Primary – 1st September 2016 

• Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary – 1st November 2016 

• Anston Brook Primary – 1st June 2017 

• Woodsetts Primary – 1st June 2017 

All the operations and assets and liabilities were transferred to White Woods Primary Academy Trust from 
Rotherham Local Authority for £nil consideration. 

The transfer has been accounted for as a combination that is in substance a gift. The assets and liabilities 
transferred were valued at their fair value and recognised in the balance sheet under the appropriate 
headings with a corresponding net amount recognised as a net gain in the Statement of Financial Activities 
as Donations – transfer from local authority on conversion. 

The following tables set out the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities transferred and an 
analysis of their recognition in the SOFA. 

Anston Brook Primary 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds £000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds £000 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 
£000 Total £000 

Tangible fixed assets 
    

  . Freehold land and buildings - - - - 
  . Leasehold land and buildings - - 2,234 2,234 
  . Other tangible fixed assets - - 6 6 
 

    

Budget surplus / (deficit) on LA funds 47 - - 47 
LGPS pension surplus / (deficit) - (210) - (210) 
Net [assets / liabilities] 47 (210) 2,240 2,077 
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11 Conversion to an Academy Trust (continued)  

Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary  

Unrestricted 
Funds £000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds £000 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 
£000 Total £000 

Tangible fixed assets 
    

  . Freehold land and buildings - - - - 
  . Leasehold land and buildings - - 4,440 4,440 
  . Other tangible fixed assets - - 10 10 
 

    

Budget surplus / (deficit) on LA funds 164 - - 164 
LGPS pension surplus / (deficit) - (753) - (753) 
Net [assets / liabilities] 164 (753) 4,450 3,861 

Swinton Queen Primary  

Unrestricted 
Funds £000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds £000 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 
£000 Total £000 

Tangible fixed assets 
    

  . Freehold land and buildings - - - - 
  . Leasehold land and buildings - - 4,845 4,845 
  . Other tangible fixed assets - - 26 26 
 

    

Budget surplus / (deficit) on LA funds 92 - - 92 
LGPS pension surplus / (deficit) - (547) - (547) 
Net [assets / liabilities] 92 (547) 4,871 4,416 

Woodsetts Primary  

Unrestricted 
Funds £000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds £000 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 
£000 Total £000 

Tangible fixed assets 
    

  . Freehold land and buildings - - - - 
  . Leasehold land and buildings - - 2,000 2,000 
  . Other tangible fixed assets - - 19 19 
 

    

Budget surplus / (deficit) on LA funds 68 - - 68 
LGPS pension surplus / (deficit) - (600) - (600) 
Net [assets / liabilities] 68 (600) 2,019 1,487 

 

Land and buildings were transferred to the academy trust on a 125 year lease for £nil consideration. Other 
tangible fixed assets with a value of £61,000 were also inherited on conversion and largely consisted of ICT 
equipment and furniture with a remaining useful economic life not exceeding five years. 
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12 Tangible fixed assets 
 

 Leasehold 
Land and 
Buildings 

Furniture 
and 

Equipment 
Computer 
Hardware 

Motor 
Vehicles Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Cost      
At 1 September 2016 23,964 94 216 - 24,274 
Transfer on 
Conversion 13,519 23 38 - 13,580 
Additions 535 30 79 - 644 
Disposals - - - - - 
At 31 August 2017 38,018 147 333 - 38,498 
      
Depreciation      
At 1 September 2016 1,074 33 155 - 1,262 
Charged in year 519 27 87 - 633 
Disposals - - - - - 
At 31 August 2017 1,593 60 242 - 1,895 
      
Net book values      
At 31 August 2016 22,890 61 61 - 23,012 
At 31 August 2017 36,425 87 91 - 36,603 

 
 
Long Term Leasehold Property 
 
During the year leasehold land and buildings to the value of £13,519,000 were transferred from Rotherham 
MBC to the trust. This includes Anston Brook Primary £2,234,000, Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary £4,440,000, 
Swinton Queen Primary £4,845,000 and Woodsetts Primary £2,000,000.  
 
Other Inherited Assets 
 
During the year furniture and equipment to the value of £61,000 was transferred from RMBC to the trust. 
This includes Anston Brook Primary £6,000, Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary £10,000, Swinton Queen Primary 
£26,000 and Woodsetts Primary £19,000.  
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13 Debtors 
 2017 

£000 
2016 
£000 

Trade debtors 33 29 
VAT recoverable 91 38 
Other debtors  - - 
Prepayments and accrued income 440 186 

 564 253 
 
 
14 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  

2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

Trade creditors 368 - 
Other taxation and social security 127 13 
ESFA creditors: abatement of GAG 1 - 
Other creditors 128 - 
Accruals and deferred income 522 239  

1,146 252 

   

Deferred income 
2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

   
Deferred income at 1 September 2016 192 122 
Released from previous years (192) (122) 
Resources deferred in the year 242 192 
Deferred Income at 31 August 2017 242 192 

 

At the balance sheet date the following funds were held by the trust: Universal Infant Free School Meals 
grant £145,000, Pupil Premium £33,000, rates reimbursements £4,000, SEN funding £46,000 and school 
trip income £14,000. 
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15 Funds 
 

 

Balance at 1 
September 

2016 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Expenditure 
£000 

Gains, 
losses and 

transfers 
£000 

Balance at 
31 August 

2017  
£000 

Restricted general funds  
    

General Annual Grant (GAG) 166 7,873 (8,007) 291 323 
Start Up Grant - - - - - 
Pupil Premium - 697 (697) - - 
Other grants - 1,355 (1,355) - - 
Pension reserve (4,609) (2,110) (410) 976 (6,153) 

 (4,443) 7,815 (10,469) 1,267 (5,830)  
 

    

Restricted fixed asset funds  
    

Transfer on conversion 22,217 13,580 (536) - 35,261 
DfE/ESFA capital grants 511 805 (57) - 1,259 
Capital expenditure from GAG 373 - (40) 139 472 

 23,101 14,385 (633) 139 36,992  
 

  
  

 

Total restricted funds 18,658 22,200 (11,102) 1,406 31,162  
 

    

Total unrestricted funds 579 768 (17) (430) 900  
 

    

Total funds 19,237 22,968 (11,119) 976 32,062 

The specific purposes for which the funds are to be applied are as follows: 

General Annual Grant (GAG): this is the academy trust’s principal funding stream from the Education & 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).The funding must be utilised for the running of the schools and for the benefit 
of the pupils. The use of the grant is governed by the terms and conditions set out in the Funding Agreement. 
In the academic year 2016-17 the trust received £7,873,000 of which £323,000 remains unspent. 

Pupil Premium: this funding is allocated to pupils who have been eligible for free school meals within the 
past 6 years. The ultimate aim of the grant is to raise raising attainment amongst pupils considered to be 
socially deprived. All Pupil Premium funding was spent at 31 August 2017. 

Other Grants: the trust received additional grant revenue funding as follows: 

• PE Sport Grant of £58,723 to promote sports and physical activity in schools. 

• Universal Infant Free School Meals Grant of £219,120 to support schools in delivering the legal 
requirement to offer free school meals to all pupils in reception, year 1 and year 2. 

• Academy Growth Funding of £50,000 to support the trust in its expansion plans. 

• Teaching Schools Alliance funding of £20,000 was awarded to Whiston Worrygoose J&I for 
developing and co-ordinating teaching expertise across a network of schools. 

• National Leader in Education funding of £6,000 was awarded to Whiston Worrygoose J&I for 
increasing leadership capacity within the school. 
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• Early Years Funding of £667,132 to deliver early education.  

• Individually Assigned Resource funding of £69,322 to support pupils in school with exceptional 
special educational needs. 

• Pupil Premium funding for early years and looked after children of £20,337 to support children in 
care. 

• Contributions from Rotherham MBC schools of £112,429 to fund a programme of school 
improvement and support. The contributions were received from schools soon to join White Woods 
Primary Academy Trust. 

• Salary contributions amounting to £45,590 were paid to Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary for work carried 
out by the Head Teacher at Brinsworth Manor Junior. 

• Big Lottery Funding of £10,000 was awarded to Whiston Worrygoose J&I for playground 
development. 

• Grant funding of £2,000 from The Ernest Cook Trust was awarded to Whiston Worrygoose J&I for 
the purchase of new iPads. 

• Grant funding of £29,433 was awarded to Dinnington Community Primary from Southern Partnership 
to fund support groups for children with social, emotional and mental health needs. However, only 
£7,879 has been recognised as income – the remaining balance has been transferred to creditors 
as the school is no longer participating in the project. 

Pension Reserve: on conversion each school within the trust inherited a share of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) liability. The liability for each school at 31 August 2017 was: 

• Anston Brook Primary £208,000 

• Canklow Woods Primary £884,000 

• Dinnington Community Primary £740,000 

• Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary £787,000 

• Swinton Queen Primary £512,000 

• Whiston J&I £419,000 

• Whiston Worrygoose J&I £790,000 

• Wickersley Northfield Primary £1,203,000 

• Woodsetts Primary £610,000 

In the year £410,000 pension finance charges were incurred. At 31 August 2017 the pension deficit for the 
trust was £6,153,000 – an increase of £1,544,000 (2016: £4,609,000).The induction of four new schools into 
the trust saw inherited pension liabilities increase by £2,110,000. Offset against this was a reduction of 
£976,000 in the overall pension liability.  

DfE/ESFA Capital Grants: the trust received the following capital grants from the ESFA in the year: 

• Devolved Formula Capital funding of £51,212 for investment in buildings and ICT. 

• Condition Improvement Funding of £753,880 for a number of capital projects including re-roofing, 
heating distribution upgrade, asbestos removal and mechanical works. 

Unrestricted Funds: the trust generated £768,000 in funding. This includes surplus balances inherited on 
conversion, rental income from caretaker properties, lettings income, contributions for school trips and 
insurance claims. The balance at 31 August 2017 was £900,000. 
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Total funds analysis by academy 

Fund balances at 31 August 2017 were allocated as follows: 

 

Total 
2017 
£000 

Total 
2016 
£000 

Anston Brook Primary 32 - 
Canklow Woods Primary 262 164 
Dinnington Primary 6 (68) 
Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary 104 - 
Swinton Queen Primary 77 - 
Whiston J&I 104 109 
Whiston Worrygoose J&I 78 90 
Wickersley Northfield Primary 303 189 
Woodsetts Primary 77 - 
Central services  180 261 
Total before fixed assets and pension reserve 1,223 745 
Restricted fixed asset fund 36,992 23,101 
Pension reserve (6,153) (4,609) 
Total 32,062 19,237 

Total cost analysis by academy 

Expenditure incurred by each academy during the year was as follows: 

 

Teaching and 
Educational 

Support Staff 
Costs  
£000 

Other 
Support 

Staff 
Costs 

£000 

Educational 
Supplies 

£000 

Other Costs 
(excluding 

Depreciation) 
£000 

Total 
2017 
£000 

Total 
2016 
£000 

       
Anston Brook 
Primary 135 35 9 32 211 - 
Canklow Woods 
Primary 843 195 48 256 1,342 1,329 
Dinnington Primary 1,042 227 75 292 1,636 562 
Swinton Fitzwilliam 
Primary 934 143 32 212 1,321 - 
Swinton Queen 
Primary 1,012 144 42 261 1,459 - 
Whiston J&I 566 123 40 168 897 919 
Whiston Worrygoose 
J&I 682 159 35 237 1,112 956 
Wickersley Northfield 
Primary 1,178 228 83 308 1,798 1,819 
Woodsetts Primary 149 34 7 39 229 - 

Central services  242 108 55 78 483 165 
Academy Trust 6,783 1,396 426 1,883 10,488 5,750 
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Transfer between funds 

During the year restricted revenue funds of £139,000 were transferred to the Fixed Asset Reserve to fund 
capital purchases. Unrestricted funds totalling £430,000 were transferred to restricted revenue funds for the 
following purposes: £119,000 transferred to offset against the cost of educational visits (parental 
contributions were initially accounted for in unrestricted funds), £20,000 parental contributions  to offset 
against the cost of school meals and £291,000 to eliminate defict balances on restricted funds.  

 

16 Analysis of net assets between funds 
 

Fund balances at 31 August 2017 are represented by: 

 

Unrestricted 
Funds  

£000 

Restricted 
General 

Funds 
£000 

Restricted 
Fixed Asset 

Funds 
£000 

Total Funds 
£000      

Tangible fixed assets - - 36,603 36,603 
Current assets 900 1,278 580 2,758 
Current liabilities - (955) (191) (1,146) 
Pension scheme liability - (6,153) - (6,153) 
Total net assets 900 (5,830) 36,992 32,062 

 
 

17  Central Services 

The academy trust has provided the following central services to its academies during the year: 

• Human resources 

• Payroll  

• Finance 

• Premises management 

• Procurement of licences 
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The trust charges for these services on the following basis: 

All schools within the trust contribute 3% of their baseline budget (excluding Pupil Premium, SEN and early 
years funding). 

The actual amounts charged during the year were as follows: 

 2017 
£000 

 

2016 
£000 

 
Anston Brook Primary 5 - 
Canklow Woods Primary  27 28 
Dinnington Primary 32 11 
Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary 27 - 
Swinton Queen Primary 32 - 
Whiston J&I 23 24 
Whiston Worrygoose J&I 23 24 
Wickersley Northfield Primary 42 30 
Woodsetts Primary 5 - 

 216 117 
 

 
In addition to the individual school contributions detailed above the trust also received: 
 

• £50,000 Academy Growth Funding to aid the expansion of the trust 
• £6,000 contribution from Whiston Worrygoose J&I for NLE work 
• £112,429 contributions from Local Authority maintained schools soon to join the trust 

 
At 31 August 2017 the trust held a surplus balance of £180,000 and this will be carried forward as a reserve 
for the benefit of the trust.  

 

18 Capital commitments 

 
2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

   
Contracted for, but not provided in the financial statements 177 86 

 

Capital commitments relate to works to be carried out at Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary (mechanical works), 
Whiston J&I (asbestos removal) and Whiston Worrygoose J&I (heating distribution upgrade). The work will 
be funded by Condition Improvement Funding from the ESFA.  
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Operating leases 

At 31 August 2017 the total of the academy trust’s future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases was: 

 
2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

   
Amounts due within one year 28 17 
Amounts due between one and five years 25 22 
Amounts due after five years  -    -   

 53 39 
 
 
 
20 Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash flow from operating activities 
 

 2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

Net income/(expenditure) for the reporting period (as per the statement of 
financial activities) 11,878 1,951 
Adjusted for:   
Depreciation [note 12] 633 443 
Capital grants from DfE and other capital income (805) (113) 
Interest receivable [note 5] (4) 3 
Assets donated on conversion (13,580) (2,621) 
Cash donated on conversion (371) (26) 
Defined benefit pension scheme obligation inherited [note 11] 2,110 555 
Defined benefit pension scheme cost less contributions payable [note 26] - - 
Defined benefit pension scheme finance cost [note 26] 381 108 
(Increase)/decrease in debtors (311) 63 
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 894 32 
Net cash provided by / (used in) Operating Activities 825 395 

 

21 Cash flows from financing activities 
 2017 

£000 
2016 
£000 

Cash inflows from new borrowing  4 3 

Net cash provided by / (used in) financing activities 4 3 

 
 

 

 

 

 



55 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

22 Cash flows from investing activities 

 

23 Cash transferred on conversion to academy trust 
 At 31 

August 
2017 
£000 

At 31 
August 

2016 
£000 

Cash transferred on conversion 371 26 
Total cash and cash equivalents 371 26 

 

 

24 Analysis of cash and cash equivalents 
 At 31 

August 
2017 
£000 

At 31 
August 

2016 
£000 

Cash in hand and at bank 2,194 833 
Total cash and cash equivalents 2,194 833 

 
25 Members liability 

Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event 
of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member, such 
amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he/she ceases 
to be a member. 

  

 2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

Proceeds from sale of tangible fixed assets - - 
Purchase of intangible fixed assets - - 
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (644) (292) 
Capital grants from DfE/ESFA 805 113 
Capital funding received from sponsors and others - - 
Net cash provided by / (used in) investing activities 161 (179) 
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The academy trust’s employees belong to two principal pension schemes: the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
England and Wales (TPS) for academic and related staff; and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) for non-teaching staff, which is managed by South Yorkshire Pension Authority. Both are multi-
employer defined benefit schemes. 

The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS related to the period ended 31 March 2012 and of the LGPS 31 
March 2016. 

Contributions to the LGPS pension deficit amounting to £25,000 (2016: £36,000) were prepaid to the scheme 
at 31 August 2017 and are included within prepayments. 

Contributions amounting to £49,000 were payable to the LGPS at 31 August 2017 (2016: £18,000) and are 
included within creditors. 

Teachers’ Pension Scheme  

Introduction 

The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) is a statutory, contributory, defined benefit scheme, governed by the 
Teachers' Pensions Regulations (2010) and, from 1 April 2014, by the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2014. Membership is automatic for full-time teachers in academies and, from 1 January 2007, 
automatic for teachers in part-time employment following appointment or a change of contract, although they 
are able to opt out. 

The TPS is an unfunded scheme and members contribute on a ‘pay as you go’ basis – these contributions 
along with those made by employers are credited to the Exchequer. Retirement and other pension benefits 
are paid by public funds provided by Parliament.   

Valuation of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

Not less than every four years the Government Actuary, using normal actuarial principles, conducts a formal 
actuarial review of the TPS in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost 
Cap) Directions 2014 published by HM Treasury. The aim of the review is to specify the level of future 
contributions. Actuarial scheme valuations are dependent on assumptions about the value of future costs, 
design of benefits and many other factors. The latest actuarial valuation of the TPS was carried out as at 31 
March 2012 and in accordance with the Public Service Pensions (Valuations and Employer Cost Cap) 
Directions 2014. The valuation report was published by the Department for Education on 9 June 2014. The 
key elements of the valuation and subsequent consultation are: 
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• employer contribution rates set at 16.48% of pensionable pay (including a 0.08% employer 
administration charge (currently 14.1%)  

• total scheme liabilities (pensions currently in payment and the estimated cost of future benefits) for 
service to the effective date of £191,500 million, and notional assets (estimated future contributions 
together with the notional investments held at the valuation date) of £176,600 million giving a notional 
past service deficit of £14,900 million 

• an employer cost cap of 10.9% of pensionable pay will be applied to future valuations 

• the assumed real rate of return is 3.0% in excess of prices and 2% in excess of earnings. The rate 
of real earnings growth is assumed to be 2.75%. The assumed nominal rate of return is 5.06%. 

During the previous year the employer contribution rate was 14.1%. The TPS valuation for 2012 determined 
an employer rate of 16.4%, which was payable from September 2015. The next valuation of the TPS is 
currently underway based on April 2016 data, whereupon the employer contribution rate is expected to be 
reassessed and will be payable from 1 April 2019. 

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £582,000 (2016: £299,000). 

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website. 

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is a multi-employer pension scheme. The trust has 
accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme.  The trust has set 
out above the information available on the scheme. 

Local Government Pension Scheme 

The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered 
funds. The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2017 was £691,000 (2016: £408,000), of 
which employer’s contributions totalled £548,000 (2016: £323,000) and employees’ contributions totalled 
£142,000 (2016: £85,000). The agreed contribution rates for future years are 15% Anston Brook Primary, 
14.8% Canklow Woods Primary, 12.6% Dinnington Primary, 15.3% Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary, 17.4% 
Swinton Queen Primary, 15% Whiston J&I, 16.5% Whiston Worrygoose J&I, 15.7% Wickersley Northfield 
Primary and  14.5% Woodsetts Primary  for employers and 5.5% - 12.5% per cent for employees. 

Parliament has agreed, at the request of the Secretary of State for Education, to a guarantee that, in the 
event of academy closure, outstanding Local Government Pension Scheme liabilities would be met by the 
Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013. 

During the year additional pensions liabilities amounting to £2,110,000 were transferred to the trust in relation 
to Anston Brook Primary, Swinton Fitzwilliam Primary, Swinton Queen Primary and Woodsetts Primary. The 
trust has entered into an agreement to make additional contributions per annum in addition to normal funding 
levels. It is anticipated that the additional contributions will be paid over 23 years.  
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Principal actuarial assumptions At 31 August 2017 At 31 August 2016 
   
Rate of increase in salaries   3.45%   3.65% 
Rate of increase for pensions in payment/inflation   2.20%   2.00% 
Discount rate for scheme liabilities   2.50%   2.20% 
Inflation assumption (CPI)    2.20%   1.90% 
Commutation of pensions to lump sums 50.00% 50.00% 

 

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates.  
The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are: 

 At 31 August 2017 At 31 August 2016 
Retiring today   
Males 25.1 25.4 
Females 28.0 28.5 
   
Retiring in 20 years   
Males 22.9 23.0 
Females 25.7 25.7 

The academy trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were: 

 Fair value at 31 
August 2017 

£000 

Fair value at 31 
August 2016 

£000 
   
Equity instruments 2,610 1,350 
Government Bonds 590 347 
Other Bonds 290 143 
Property 390 254 
Cash/Liquidity 85 39 
Other 322 178 
Total market value of assets 4,287 2,311 

The actual return on scheme assets was £410,000 (2016: £348,000) 

 

 

 

 



59 

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
August 2017 (continued) 

26 Pension and similar obligations (continued) 

Amount recognised in the statement of financial activities 

 2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

   
Current service cost (net of employee contributions) (548) (323) 
Net interest cost (78) (108) 
Benefit changes, gain/(loss) on curtailment and gain/(loss) on 
settlement - - 
Total operating charge (626) (431) 
   

 
 
Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows: 

 
2017 
£000 

2016 
£000 

   
At 1 September 6,920 3,702 
Upon conversion - - 
Current service cost 832 341 
Interest cost 205 158 
Employee contributions 142 87 
Actuarial (gain)/loss (876) 2,044 
Benefits paid (31) (1) 
Plan introductions, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements 3,248 589 
At 31 August 10,440 6,920 

Changes in the fair value of academy’s share of scheme assets: 
 2017 

£000 
2016 
£000 

   
At 1 September 2,311 1,529 
Upon conversion - - 
Interest income - - 
Return on plan assets (excluding net interest on the net defined 
pension liability) 78 71 
Actuarial gain/(loss) 110 278 
Employer contributions 549 320 
Employee contributions 142 87 
Benefits paid (31) (1) 
Administration expenses (10) (7) 
Plan introductions, benefit changes, curtailments and settlements 1,138 34 
At 31 August 4,287 2,311 
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27 Related party transactions 

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from local 
public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the trust has 
an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance 
with the trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement procedures. The following related party 
transaction took place in the period of account. 

John Henderson, Accounting Officer of the trust, is also a director of Learners First School Partnership. 
During the period Learners First School Partnership paid the trust £20,000 for the rental of training facilities 
and provision of catering (2016: £13,000 paid for training delivered). A further £8,000 was paid to the trust to 
provide support to a neighbouring school.  

During the year schools within the trust paid Learners First School Partnership £4,200 in annual subscription 
fees. Due to specialised nature of the services provided by Learners First School Partnership, schools are 
limited in how/where they can procure such services.  

Alan Richards, Julie Turner and Phil Marshall are all Directors of White Woods Primary Academy Trust and 
Learners First School Partnership. 

 



The White Woods Primary Academy Trust was established 
in September 2013, the Trust consists of 13 primary schools 

throughout the Rotherham borough. 

www.whitewoodsprimaryacademytrust.co.uk 
Email:  wwpatadmin@rgfl.org

01709 267019

White Woods
Primary Academy Trust




